offer to purchase on Schedule TO and related materials that Blackbaud intends to file with the SEC. Convio also intends to file a solicitation/recommendation
statement on Schedule 14D-9 with respect to the offer. Convio stockholders and other investors should read these materials carefully when they become available
because they will contain important information, including the terms and conditions of the offer. Convio stockholders and other investors will be able to obtain
copies of these materials without charge from the SEC through the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov, from Georgeson Inc., the information agent for the offer, toll-
free at (800) 868-1391 (banks and brokers call (212) 440-9800), from Blackbaud (with respect to documents filed by Blackbaud with the SEC) by going to the
Investor Relations section of Blackbaud’s website at www.blackbaud.com, or from Convio (with respect to documents filed by Convio with the SEC) by going to
the Investor Relation’s section of Convio website at www.Convio.com. Stockholders and other investors are urged to read those materials carefully prior to
making any decisions with respect to the offer.

6

Blackbaud, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP financial measures

(Unaudited)

   Twelve months ended September 30, 2011
(in thousands)   Blackbaud   Convio   Pro Forma Combined Total
GAAP revenue   $363,165   $76,933   $ 440,098

Reconcilation of net income to adjusted EBITDA:
GAAP net income   $ 34,817   $ 2,441   $ 37,258

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Add: Interest expense (income), net   (106)   (89)   (195)
Add: Income tax expense   17,562   214   17,776
Add: Depreciation expense   9,058   2,274   11,332
Add: Amortization of intangibles from business combinations and capitalized software

costs   7,336   1,675   9,011
Add: Stock-based compensation expense   14,732   2,815   17,547
Add: Acquisition-related expenses   2,054   702   2,756
Less: Gain on sale of assets   (550)   —   (550)

Total Non-GAAP adjustments   50,086   7,591   57,677
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA   $ 84,903   $10,032   $ 94,935

GAAP cash flow from operating activities   $ 74,764   $ 8,234   $ 82,998

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Less: Capital expenditures   (13,160)   (3,295)   (16,455)

Free cash flow   $ 61,604   $ 4,939   $ 66,543

7

Email sent to Blackbaud, Inc. employees by Marc Chardon, President and CEO of Blackbaud, Inc. on January 17, 2012.

Blackbaud Intends to Acquire Convio

Today represents a milestone for Blackbaud, as we announced our intention to acquire Convio. The two companies have reached a definitive agreement and begin
the regulatory approval process today, which we expect will be finalized by the end of the first quarter.

Why are we doing this acquisition? We firmly believe that together we will accomplish more than we could separately. We will be combining the strengths of